
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Matthew Evans on 01432383690 or e-mail 
matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

 

Date: Friday 7 June 2024 

Time: 10.30 am 

Place: Online meeting/Herefordshire Council, Plough Lane 
Offices, Hereford, HR4 0LE 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Matthew Evans 

Tel: 01432383690 

Email: matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Membership  
  
 Councillor Polly Andrews (Chairperson) 
 Councillor Clare Davies  
 Councillor Dave Davies  

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  7 JUNE 2024 
 

 

Agenda  

 Pages 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

 

THE NOLAN PRINCIPLES 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda. 
 

 

4.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 In the opinion of the Proper Officer, the following item will not be, or is likely 
not to be, open to the public and press at the time it is considered. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: that under section 100(A)(4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following 
item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Schedule 12(A) of 
the Act, as indicated below and it is 
considered that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
1 Information relating to any individual. 
 
7 Information relating to any action taken 

or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime. 

 
RECOMMENDATION:        that under Regulation 14(2) of the Licensing 

Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, the 
public be excluded from the meeting as it is 
considered that the public interest in doing so 
outweighs the public interest in the hearing, 
or that part of the hearing, taking place in 
public. 

 

 

5.   REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF: RUBY CHINESE 
TAKEAWAY, 23 UNION STREET, HEREFORD, HR1 2BT CALLED BY 
WEST MERCIA POLICE - LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

11 - 42 

 To consider an application for a review of a premise licence in respect of The 
Ruby Takeaway, 23 Union Street, Hereford. HR1 2BT called by West Mercia 
Police under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

 

6.   APPLICATION TO GRANT A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 43 - 132 



 
Herefordshire Council  7 JUNE 2024 
 

 

GEMFEST 2024 - LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

 To consider an application for a grant of an occasional premises licence in 
respect of Gemfest 2024,  "Farmland opposite", Great Howle Farm, Howle 
Hill, Ross-on-Wye, HR9 5SL under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

 



The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not
[...]
e poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 

 

9





Document is Restricted

11

AGENDA ITEM 5





Document is Restricted

17





Document is Restricted

23





Document is Restricted

27





Document is Restricted

33





 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Senior LeadOfficer, 01432 261761, email: licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Application to Grant a Premises Licence in respect of 
Gemfest 2024 – Licensing Act 2003 
 

Meeting: Licensing sub-committee 

Meeting date: Friday 7 June at 10:30 a.m. 
 
Report by: Senior Licensing Technical Officer 

Classification 

Open 

Decision type 

 
This is not an executive decision 
 

Wards affected 

Walford – Kerne Bridge 

Purpose 

 
To consider an application for a grant of an occasional premises licence in respect of Gemfest 
2024,  "Farmland opposite", Great Howle Farm, Howle Hill, Ross-on-Wye. HR9 5SL under the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

 

Recommendation(s) 
That: 
The sub committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate 
weight to: 

a) The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 
b) The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 
c) The guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 

2003, and 

d) The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 – 2025. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003 

 

43

AGENDA ITEM 6



Alternative options 
1. There are a number of options open to the sub-committee: 

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule 

accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 

2003, 

  

b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule where the 

sub-committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and add 

mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003, 

 

c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates 

 
d) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or 

 

e) To refuse the application  
 

Key considerations 

 
Licence Application   

 

2. The application for the grant of an occasional premises licence has received relevant 

representations and is therefore brought before the sub-committee for determination. 

 
3. Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 to 2025 states “All representation must 

be ‘relevant’ in that the representation relates to one or more of the licensing objectives, for 

example they must be about the likely effect of the grant of the application”. This followed 

paragraph 8.13 in the s182 Guidance which uses the same wording. 

4. The details of the application are: 

Applicant Gemfestival Ltd 

Agent  Not applicable 
 

Type of application: 

Grant 

 

Date received: 

12 April 2024 

28 day consultation 

started: 

13 April 2024 

28 Days consultation  ended: 

10 May 2024 

44



  Summary of Application 

 

The application can be found at Appendix 1 and states:  

 

Occasional Premises Licence for one event on 14 June 2024 to 16 June 2024 Only 

 

Recorded Music (Outdoors), Sale/Supply of Alcohol (consumption on the premises) 

Friday 14:00 – 03:00 

Saturday 12:00 – 03:00 

 

Late Night Refreshment (Outdoors) 

Friday & Saturday – 23:00 – 03:00 

 

Summary of Representations 

 

5. One (1) representation offering conditions was received from Herefordshire Council Trading 

Standards who act as a responsible authority.  The conditions were agreed with the applicant 

(appendix 2). No further representations from the responsible authorities (which include West 

Mercia Police and Environmental Protection – who deal with noise nuisance) were received. 

6. 15 relevant representation have been received from members of the public that the licensing 

authority have accepted as being relevant.  These can be found at Appendix 3. 

7. A number of relevant public representations contained information that was not relevant eg: 

increased traffic, wildlife issues and Scheduled Monument in the area 'Great Howle Camp'. These 

cannot be considered in determining the application in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003.  

8. 12 public representations were received from members of the public during the consultation 

period but were rejected as not being relevant.  These will remain on file. 

History 

9. In 2018, the premises held one (1) Temporary Event Notice (TEN) on 1 - 2 September for a 

maximum of 150 people (including staff/volunteers).  The event was for an end of Summer Party 

and was held between 18:00 – 01:00 

10. In 2023, the premises held a TEN for a maximum of 450 people (to include staff/volunteers) on 

16-17 September 2023 between 18:00 – 24:00 for a charity fundraiser. 

11. On 8 April 2024, a TEN was submitted for an event for a maximum of 499 people (to include staff 

and volunteers) on 14-16 June 2024 between 12:00 - 04:00 daily.  The notice was granted as no 

representations were received.   

NB: Only the Police or Environmental Health can object to a Temporary Event Notice if they 

consider it will lead to crime and disorder, public nuisance, or a threat to public safety or if there 

is a risk that children will be harmed. 

 

45



Community impact 

 

12. Any decision may have an impact on the local community. 

Environmental Impact 

13. This report is in relation to a premises license under the Licensing Act 2003 and as such there 
are minimal environmental impacts for the council. 

Equality duty 

 

14. Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the ‘general duty’ on public authorities is set out as 
follows: 

 
A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due rega
[...]
 been received, the sub committee must determine the 
application under Section 3.5.7 (c) of the Herefordshire Council constitution. The 
representations must relate to the licensing objectives and the sub committee must determine 
the likely effect of the grant of the premises licences on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. 

21. The licensing authority must have regard to the promotion of the four licensing objectives 
namely; the prevention of crime and disorder; public safety; the prevention of public nuisance; 
and the protection of children from harm in exercising its functions under the Licensing Act 
2003. Further regard should be had to the statutory guidance under Section 182 of the Act and 
the Council’s own statement of licensing policy. The options available to the licensing authority 

are set out in section 1 of this report. 

22. The sub committee should be aware of a number of stated cases which have appeared before 
the Administrative Court and are binding on the Licensing Authority. 

23. The case of Daniel Thwaites Plc v Wirral Borough Magistrates' Court (Case No: CO/5533/2006) 
at the High Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division Administrative Court on 6 May 2008, 
[2008] EWHC 838 (Admin), 2008 WL 1968943, Before the Honourable Mrs Justice Black.  In 
this case it was summed up that: - 

24. A licensing authority must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State under 
section 182. Licensing authorities may depart from it if they have reason to do so but will need 
to give full reasons for their actions. 

25. Furthermore the Thwaites case established that only conditions should be attached to a licence 
with a view to promoting the Licensing objectives and that ‘real evidence’ must be presented to 
support the reason for imposing these conditions. 

26. This judgement is further supported in the case of The Queen on the Application of Bristol 
Council v Bristol Magistrates' Court, CO/6920/2008 High Court of Justice Queen's B
[...]
as defined by Section 13 of
the Licensing
Act 2003). In this condition the term temporary means any structure which could cause
injury to someone if it collapsed.

The premises licence holder shall have available for inspection at the premises a detailed
emergency plan.

Special Effects
The installation and use of laser beams, pyrotechnics or real flames, explosive or highly
flammable or smoke/foam producing agent, for any purpose shall not be permitted without
prior notification to the Licensing Authority. A detailed description of the method of use,
shall be made to the Licensing Authority not less than 14 days prior to the day on which
the above equipment is to be used.

71



Lanterns
Paper lanterns will not be sold on site and will be listed within the ticketing terms and
conditions as items that may not be brought to the venue.

Sanitary Facilities
We shall provide enough portaloos on site, at a ratio of people:toilets of 50:1.

Water
We shall provide as much bottled water as is required for all attendees, staff and artists on
site, entirely free of charge, and available at numerous collection points around the site,
including but not limited to; all bars, all stages, all entries and exits of the site. We shall
provide a ratio of bottles:attendees as requested and/or recommend by the SAG.

c) Public safety

We undertake risk assessments for the event that outlines these steps - general risk
assessment, fire risk assessment, medical risk assessment.

We hire qualified first aiders (medical staff trained to emergency response level 3) to be
on-site for the duration of the event.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Noise or vibration shall not emanate from the festival site so as to cause a nuisance.

A draft Noise Management Plan will be produced 2 months prior to the first day of the
Festival and will be submitted to the Herefordshire Council - Environmental Health (EH)
who shall notify the premises licence holder (within one calendar month of receipt) in
wr
[...]
ringhill Cotage Howle Hill Ross On Wye Herefordshire HR9 5SH / 
P172215/O Land adj. to Howle Hill Crossroads, Howle Hill Ross-on-Wye Herefordshire.  

These planning applica�ons also show drainage issues here. Any runoff from the site could be 
poten�ally an issue.  

I’m sure the lights at the fes�val will ruin this dark sky area and disturb the wildlife and residents.  

This area is mainly used by people who want peace and tranquillity, and those that like to walk, horse 
ride, or cycle. How will they be protected from the extra traffic, people, light, and noise that comes 
with a fes�val of 1500 persons, plus staff and those dropping off and picking up? Noise travels, as it 
echoes over the open countryside, with the added hilltop wind which makes maters worse.  

Pollu�on and noise in general will be significantly higher, in an area like this, even the refreshment 
areas are all outside, in fact with this fes�val, everything is outdoors, including the stages, campsite, 
food, sea�ng areas, car park, drop off and pick up points and the very bright ligh�ng. 

There is no protec�on against the increase in noise from this site’s recorded music which is being 
amplified though sound systems. This is not folk music, but recorded drum and bass and garage 
music, by defini�on, loud and “thumpy”, being played late into the early hours. Its full affect will be 
felt, coupled with the noise of vehicles and people’s ac�vi�es on and off site, when travelling and 
moving along the road system, at all �mes of day and night. The car stereo systems, slamming of 
doors, horns, loud chatering and singing, over the loud music, will echo in the open countryside. 

It’s summer so car windows along with windows of resident’s home will be open, to cool off.  

The fes�val goers ul�mately are not contained to just the site area but will inevitably affect the 
residents. You can’t turn down the general noise of a fes�val, even with the hotline. It too open here. 

Residents also have ho
[...]
ll these people, plus those here to assist the organisers and those that turn up without �ckets and 
all that they bring with them, all entering this area.  

93



9 
 

Gem Fest Licencing Applica�on, Howle Hill 
 

There is no capability of soundproofing the fes�val in the open countryside and it appears there is no 
Installa�on of any sound limi�ng equipment of any kind. It will of course adversely affect residents 
and there are many stages now not just one. Each batling to be heard over the others. 

This is a far cry from students atending a birthday party, where some residents were invited to keep 
Mum and Dad company. There was only one stage under cover of a metal shed. This is an atempt to 
put on a large scale “commercial rave”. At a totally unsuitable venue and in an area which doesn’t 
have the infrastructure to support.  

Overall, it is hard to comment fully without access to the future planned documents that are 
referenced in the applica�on, such as the Event Management Plan (EMP) and Traffic Management 
Plan (TMP). Residents aren’t even aware of what special effects will be used. Are they too loud, such 
as fireworks? Or light intrusive?  

To my knowledge the Parish Council and residents haven’t been engaged with prior to this 
applica�on being submited. Why do residents need to suffer this. There are many fes�vals in 
Herefordshire as it is. Why is there a need for another one?  

Page 3 of Herefordshire Council’s, Statement of Licensing Policy 2020/2025; Herefordshire is a mixed 
commercial and residential area, with many areas lying in tranquil rural surroundings, whose 
amenity Herefordshire Council has a duty to protect, and one of Herefordshire Council’s aims is to 
protect and enhance our environment and keep Herefordshire a great place to live. These factors 
may be taken into account in relation to applications that may have a material impact on a vicinity. 

This fes�val will impact this beau�ful, peaceful, tranquil, rural hilltop area. 
[...]
ase print clearly and legibly. 
 

Your Name: 
 

Contact Telephone No. 
 

Address: 
 

 
 
 

 

E-mail address: 
 

Please state your interest in the premises 
you are making a representation about: 
Local resident 
 
 

Name & Address of premises you are making a representation about: 
 
Gemfest at Great Howle Farm 
 

DATA PROTECTION ACT 1998. Please indicate by ticking here …X.. if you are not 
content for your personal details to be circulated as necessary prior to any 
hearing 
A representation must reflect one or more of the licensing objectives, therefore please write the 
details of your representation in the relevant boxes below: 
 

To Prevent Crime & Disorder 
 
 
Public Safety – whilst not objecting to the event, I am concerned regarding the increase 
in traffic on our very small, pot hole ridden local lanes. We frequently have vehicles 
driving far too fast. The potholes are often not easily visible to those unfamiliar with the 
roads. This is hazardous not only to the events’ attendee drivers who have potentially 
had alcohol and/or little sleep, but may have dangerous consequences to other road 
users -particularly horse riders, walkers and cyclists. 
 
To Prevent Public Nuisance – last years Gemfest event did create loud noise. Our house 
position is approx 800 metres away and we will undoubtedly hear the music. Again 
whilst not objecting, it does seem unreasonable that this will continue until 3 a.m. on 2 
consecutive nights!! 
A “noise hotline” is mentioned in the application. I do hope that we local residents will 
be informed of this number so that we are able to report unacceptable noise levels 
should it occur. 
 
 
To Protect Children from Harm 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Please return this form, and 
any additional information 

within the statutory period to: 
The Licensing Section, 
Herefordshire Council,  
Plough Lane, Hereford. 

HR4 0LE 
licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 

99



ELI REPRE – 1 Representation Form – Interested Parties 2 

 
 

Repr
[...]

	 Public Information
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	 The Nolan Principles
	5 Review of a premises licence in respect of: Ruby Chinese Takeaway, 23 Union Street, Hereford, HR1 2BT called by West Mercia Police - Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 – Application Form for Review
	Appendix 2 – Hearing Decision Notice 25.06.2018
	Appendix 3 – Current Premises Licence
	Appendix 4 - Relevant pages of the Section 182 Guidance

	6 Application to Grant a Premises Licence in respect of Gemfest 2024 - Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 – Application Form
	Appendix 2 – Trading Standards Representation
	Appendix 3 – Public Representations






Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee held at 
Online meeting/Herefordshire Council, Plough Lane Offices, 
Hereford, HR4 0LE on Friday 7 June 2024 at 10.30 am 
  

Present: Councillor Polly Andrews (chairperson) 
 

 Councillors: Clare Davies and Dave Davies 
 

  
  
Officers: Licensing technical officer, Senior Lawyer - Civil Litigation and Principal 

licensing officer 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes present at the meeting. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

4. REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF: RUBY CHINESE TAKEAWAY, 23 
UNION STREET, HEREFORD, HR1 2BT CALLED BY WEST MERCIA POLICE - 
LICENSING ACT 2003   
 
Members of the licensing Sub-Committee from the Council’s Planning and Regulatory 
Committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
members in their agenda, and the supplementary information published on 31 May 2024. 
 
It was noted that the premises licence holder was not present at the meeting.  
 
It was considered that the hearing should not go ahead in the absence of the licence holder. 
The sub-committee agreed that the review of a premises licence in respect of Ruby Chinese 
Takeaway should be heard at the next scheduled meeting on Friday 21 June 2024. 
 
RESOLVED: That the review of a premises licence in respect of Ruby Chinese 
Takeaway be heard at the next scheduled meeting on Friday 21 June 2024 
 
There was an adjournment at 10:33 a.m.; the meeting reconvened at 11:45 a.m. 
 

5. APPLICATION TO GRANT A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF GEMFEST 2024 - 
LICENSING ACT 2003   
 

Members of the licensing Sub-Committee from the Council’s Planning and Regulatory 
Committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
members in their agenda, and the supplementary information published on 31 May 2024. 



Prior to making their decision the Council’s Licensing Officer presented the report 
which outlined the options available to the Sub-Committee. One representation was 
received from the Responsible Authorities; Trading Standards – who asked for one 
condition which were agreed by the applicant. Fifteen relevant public representations 
had been received. A number of relevant public representations contained 
information that was not relevant e.g.: increased traffic, wildlife issues and Scheduled 
Monument in the area 'Great Howle Camp'. The Licensing Officer summarised the 
application, provided an overview of the representations received and outlined the 
licensing history relating to the licensing of the site. 

 
The Sub-Committee heard from the public representatives that: 

 

 There was a significant risk of crime and disorder posed by the festival. At a 
similar event in 2009 there was serious sexual assault. 

 The increase of the number of people to the area undermined the safety and 
security of the local area. The presence of a large crowd increased the 
pressure on law enforcement and increased the likelihood of opportunistic 
crime. The local police station was only open part time and was 20 minutes 
from the site. 

 The festival was likely to result in an increase in litter and general disorder 

locally. 

 It was queried where those attendees who were not camping would go when 
the festival closed. 

 The festival was located in an isolated, rural location with no public transport 
links, it was queried how people would access the site. Individuals travelling 
and arriving on site in cars would pose a safety risk as the site was accessed 
through narrow country lanes. 

 Prevention of public nuisance – The festival was located in a lawful, low crime 
community and tranquil setting and this festival was unwelcome. The location 
for the event was not suitable in the environment. This would undermine the 
licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance. 

 There had been a lack of consultation with the local community. 

 People below the age of 18 would attempt to attend the event and this would 
undermine the licensing objective of protecting children from harm. 

 The impact of the music, which would be drum and bass and garage, with 
deep bass would undermine the licensing objective of the prevention of public 
nuisance. The noise from the festival site would echo round the valley. The 
noise from the festival constituted a noise nuisance under the Environmental 
Protection Act 1990. 

 The topography of the area would amplify the sound from the festival site; the 
assessment of noise received failed to take account of the topography and 
was misleading. The volume and carry of noise from the site could be affected 
by a number of factors including air temperature, the frequency of the noise 
and the presence of acoustic barriers. Straw bales would be place to 
attenuate noise but these were not specialist noise attenuation equipment. 

 The names of the Gemfest organisers and the involvement of Pull Up 
recordings was queried. Marketing videos on the social media sites 
associated with the applicant and organiser were irresponsible and suggested 
they would not comply with conditions. 

 There were inadequate numbers of SIA staff, the ratio of attendees to SIA 
staff was not appropriate and would risk disorder on the site. It was queried 
what contingencies were in place to deal with an influx of individuals without 
tickets. 

 There were inadequate numbers of health and safety staff, the ratio of 
attendees to health and safety staff was unacceptable particularly with young 



people drinking and dancing. 

 The Heras fencing proposed for the site posed a danger as it could be pushed 
over with a resulting domino effect and could cause injury. 

 The application undermined the objective of the prevention of public nuisance. 
The music consisted of loud, bass beats and the location on top of Howle Hill 
with more stages than previous events would cause a nuisance. 

 Last year’s event was loud and disruptive. 

 No specialist noise barriers were proposed in the application. 

 The applicant had acknowledged loud noise from the previous event but there 
was no mention of the impact on enjoyment of local resident’s homes. Sleep 
will be affected and sound checks could start at 9:30 a.m. – 11:00 a.m. 

 The application was contrary to the Statement of Licensing Policy 2020/2025. 

 The festival would increase pollution from traffic and food outlets. Laser and 
lighting from the event would also be unacceptable. 

 The proposed changes to hours made no difference and would still cause a 
significant disturbance. 

 Poor weather could cause significant problems for the festival and local 

infrastructure. 

 The risk of fire was unacceptable and it would be problematic for the Fire 
Service to access the location. 

 Residents would not be able to leave their homes, they would need to remain 
in their houses to protect their property. 

 The impact on local resident’s mental health was unacceptable. 

 Videos on social media from Pull Up recordings showed irresponsible behaviour. 

 It had been confirmed that 1,000 tickets had now sold, there was a concern 
that a number of people would attend from local area with and without tickets. 

 Drug usage on the site was a significant concern. 

 Effects on the community – noise impact day and night. Resident’s felt they 
would have to change their plans to protect property, animals and businesses 
and it would effect their ability to attend work. 

 There was a lack of consideration of disabled attendees. 

 The efficacy of the drugs amnesty was questioned. 

 

The Sub-Committee then heard from the applicant’s representative that: 

 The festival would provide a chance to show off local talent. Originally the 
attendance was targeted 1,300 but now would be 1,000. 

 Numbers have been reduced, it was likely to be 1,000 on Saturday and 800 on 

Friday. 

 There would be 75 other attendees on site including organisers, security and 
health and safety operatives. 

 There were plans in place to block people attempting to attend after hours 
and staff on hand to ensure people leave the site after midnight. 

 Experienced individuals were on the staff and the event organisers. 

 A number of plans, policies and assessments had been undertaken to regulate 

the event. 

 A Temporary Event Notice (TEN) was in place. In the event that the 
occasional premises licence was not approved, the event would go ahead 
under the TEN, with a restriction of up to 500 people. Under the authority of 
the TEN the festival could go on until 4:00 a.m.; if the occasional licence was 
granted the TEN would be surrendered. 

 The occasional licence could only be refused if there was evidence that the 
event would undermined the licensing objectives. 

 There was no history of disorder or recorded noise complaints for this applicant. 

 No objections had been raised by Licensing Authority, the Police, Children’s 



Services or Public Health. 

 Trading Standards had made representations and the conditions proposed 
had been accepted. No responsible authorities offered any evidence to object 
to the application. 

 ‘Nostock’ and ‘Rock the Barn’ were similar events in rural areas and the 
issues that had been feared in advance had not resulted. 

 The serious sexual assault in 2009 had nothing to do with current application or 

applicant. 

 Comprehensive control measures were implemented. 

 The proposed hours of the event had been restricted to midnight. 

 The fear and speculation concerning what may occur was not admissible to 
consider in hearings, the decision must be evidence based. 

 The Thwaites case was important to consider and demonstrated that 
evidence was required to support the refusal of an application. 

 There was no history of recorded problems with the festival and e.g.noise 
 complaints to EH.  

 
Following questioning by the Sub-Committee it was confirmed that: 

 The applicant would surrender the TEN if the premises licence was granted as 
applied for with the restriction of hours to midnight. 

 12 SIA staff have been booked at a ratio of 1:100 plus 2; the number of SIA staff 
might increase if the numbers attending also increased. The security plan had 
already been scrutinised by the police. 

 A noise hotline had been publicised for people to ring during the event with 
issues about noise levels. The number had been provided to the Parish 
Council and local residents. 

 The noise monitoring plan had not yet been signed off by the Environmental 
Health department. 

 Three first aid time-out areas would be on site and consultation had been 
undertaken with West Midlands ambulance service have been consulted. 

 

The Sub-Committee carefully considered all the representations, reports and 
evidence before them. They have had regard to their duties under S4 of the 
Licensing Act and considered guidance issued under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
and Herefordshire Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 
- 2025. 

 
The legal adviser to the Sub-Committee confirmed the following with the applicant 
and applicant’s agent: 

 The Changes proposed by the Sub-Committee to the timescales contained 
within the original conditions in the application, as contained in the attached 
conditions; 

 If the changes to the conditions proposed by the Sub-Committee were 
accepted by the Applicant and the Sub-Committee granted the amended 
application, the committee sought confirmation that, the TEN would be 
withdrawn by the applicant and the event would operate under the premises 
licence only. 

 

The Applicant’s Agent and the Applicant confirmed that the proposed amendments 
were acceptable and should the Premises Licence be granted as amended by the 
Committee, the TEN would be withdrawn. 

 

There was an adjournment at 1:38 p.m.; the meeting reconvened at 2:22 p.m. 



 
DECISION 
 
The Sub-Committee’s decision is to approve the amended application subject to the 
condition that the TEN submitted on 8th April 2024 being withdrawn and the event, 
Gemfest, operates solely under the premises licence. 
 
REASONS 
 
The Sub-Committee has taken into account the detailed representations and 
information presented to the hearing and fully recognises the concerns raised by the 
local residents and the reasons why the representations were made. The Sub-
Committee can only consider those representations that relate to one or more of the 
licensing objectives. 
The Sub-Committee considers with the conditions that have been reviewed at this 
hearing, overall the application made is comprehensive and will promote the licensing 
objectives. 
The committee notes that the Trading Standards Department made a representation 
which was accepted by the applicant. 
The Committee notes that Environmental Health Officers are looking at this festival 
and providing advice to the organisers on the Noise Management Plan. The officers 

are planning to attend the SAG meeting on Friday, 14th June and are going to carry out 
environmental noise monitoring during the event. 
The Sub-Committee would strongly advise that should the premises licence conditions 
not be complied with, that the residents use the provided Hotline and also inform 
Herefordshire Council 
Environmental Health and Licensing Department as well as the other appropriate 
Responsible Authorities so that concerns are properly documented as soon as 
practicable. 
 

The meeting ended at 2.35 pm Chairperson 


